

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1349 OF 2019**

SU KINN GLOBAL HEALTHCARE INC.Petitioner

Versus

CIPLA LIMITEDRespondent

**WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1296 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 71 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1296 OF 2019**

CIPLA LIMITED ...Petitioner/Applicant

Versus

SU KINN GLOBAL HEALTHCARE INC. ...Respondent

Ms. Pradeep Bakhru and Mr. Kaizad Dalal i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., for Respondent in CARBP-1349-2019 & for Petitioner in CARBP-1296-2019.

Mr. Bhupesh Dhumatkar a/w. Raman Misra, Meghana Lakhyani and Abhishek Boricha i/b Narayani Associates, for Su Kinn Global Healthcare Inc.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

Date : February 24, 2025

P. C.

1. These are the Petitions filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

2. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that the matter has been wrongly stood over to April 21, 2025, and jointly request to shift the date of hearing to April 23, 2025.
3. In these circumstances, to come up on ***April 23, 2025***, leaving all other contents of the earlier order intact.
4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]