

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13159 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1296 OF 2019

Su Kinn Global Healthcare Inc.

... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Cipla Limited

...Petitioner

Versus

Su Kinn Global Healthcare Inc.

...Respondent

Mr. Bhupesh Dhumatkar, a/w *Mr. Raman Misra* a/w *Ms. Meghana Lakhyani* i/b *Narayani Associates for the Applicant - (Su kinn Global Healthcare Inc).*

Mr. Pradeep Bakhru, & *Mr. Piyush Kranti* i/b *Wadia Ghandy & Co., for the Petitioner in CARBP No. 1296 OF 2019.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE: MAY 8, 2026

ORDER :

1. It would be appropriate to call for a reply from the Respondent. Let such reply be filed within period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, within a period of one week thereafter. Stand over to ***June 10, 2026.***

2. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]